# ROCHESTER CITY COUNCIL

# REGULAR MEETING

# March 16, 2021

# ORDINANCES PASSED

Ord. No. 2021 -63	Amending Bond Ordinances of the City of Rochester, New York Int. No. 72 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2021 -64	Authorizing an amendatory agreement for legal services Int. No. 74 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2021 -65	Amending the Municipal Code in relation to the Freedom of Information Law program Int. No. 75 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2021 -66	Authorizing agreements for auctioneer services Int. No. 76 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2021 -67	Authorizing agreements and Budget amendment relating to Small Business and Entrepreneurship Support Int. No. 77 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2021 -68	Authorizing an agreement for the lease and maintenance of duplicating equipment Int. No. 114 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2021 -69	Authorizing the sale of real estate Int. No. 78 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2021 -70	Authorizing an agreement for Housing Trust Fund planning and design services Int. No. 79 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2021 -71	Amending Ordinance No. 2020-294 relating to the Pueblo Nuevo Phase II project Int. No. 112 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2021 -72	Amending the Municipal Code with respect to operating electric bicycles, electric scooters, in-line skates and skateboards, as amended Int. No. 73 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -73	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$1,172,000 Bonds of said City to finance the 2021 Milling & Resurfacing Project Int. No. 80 (PPW)

Ord. No. 2021 -74	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$119,000 Bonds of said City to finance water service improvements associated with the 2021 Milling & Resurfacing Project Int. No. 81 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -75	Authorizing an agreement for the 2021 Milling & Resurfacing Project Int. No. 82 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -76	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$280,000 Bonds of said City to finance certain costs of the Hazardous Sidewalk Replacement Program Northwest Quadrant Contract 2021 - Phase II Int. No. 83 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -77	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$111,000 Bonds of said City to finance water service improvements associated with the Helena Group Street Rehabilitation Int. No. 84 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -78	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$260,000 Bonds of said City to finance the Helena Group Street Rehabilitation Int. No. 85 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -79	Authorizing agreement for the Helena Group Street Rehabilitation Int. No. 86 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -80	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$465,000 Bonds of said City to finance the 2020 Preventive Maintenance Group 9 Project Int. No. 87 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -81	Authorizing an amendatory agreement and amending the 2020-21 Budget for the 2020 Preventive Maintenance Group 9 Project Int. No. 88 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -82	Authorizing funding for the 2020 Preventive Maintenance Group 11 project Int. No. 89 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -83	Authorizing funding and an agreement for the 2021 Preventive Maintenance Northwest Group 12 Project Int. No. 90 (PPW)

Ord. No. 2021 -84	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$655,000 Bonds of said City to finance the 2021 Preventive Maintenance Northwest Group 12 Project Int. No. 91 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -85	Appropriating funds from the Rochester Pure Waters District Int. No. 92 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -86	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$1,625,000 Bonds of said City to finance the Genesee Valley Park Pool and Plaza Upgrades project Int. No. 93 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -87	Authorizing an agreement for the Genesee Valley Park Pool and Plaza Upgrades project Int. No. 94 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -88	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$600,000 Bonds of said City to finance the costs of the Rundel Library Structural Terrace Improvements Phase IV Project Int. No. 95 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -89	Authorizing an amendatory agreement for the Rundel Library Structural Terrace Improvements Phase IV Project Int. No. 96 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -90	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$200,000 Bonds of said City to finance a portion of the costs of the East Main Street Bridge over CSX Trans/Amtrak project Int. No. 97 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -91	Authorizing an agreement for the East Main Street Bridge over CSX Trans/Amtrak project Int. No. 98 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -92	Authorizing pavement width changes for the Holland Townhomes project Int. No. 99 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -93	Authorizing funding and agreements for the Main Street Streetscape Phase II project Int. No. 100 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -94	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$4,124,000 Bonds of said City to finance the Main Street Streetscape Phase II project Int. No. 101 (PPW)

Ord. No. 2021 -95	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$79,000 Bonds of said City to finance water service improvements associated with the Main Street Streetscape Phase II project Int. No. 102 (PPW)	
Ord. No. 2021 -96	Authorizing an agreement for the STOP Violence Against Women grant program Int. No. 105 (PSRHS)	
Ord. No. 2021 -97	Authorizing the acquisition of 55-57 and 61 St. Paul Street Int. No. 106 (PSRHS)	
Ord. No. 2021 -98	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$1,630,000 Bonds of said City to finance costs to acquire the former Chamber of Commerce Building property at 55-57 and 61 St. Paul Street Int. No. 108 (PSRHS)	
Ord. No. 2021 -99	Authorizing a lease agreement for 55-57 St. Paul Street Int. No. 109 (PSRHS)	
Ord. No. 2021 -100	Authorizing the acquisition of 448 Smith Street Int. No. 110 (PSRHS)	
Ord. No. 2021 -101	Authorizing a grant agreement and Budget amendment for the Motor Vehicle Theft and Insurance Fraud Prevention program Int. No. 111 (PSRHS)	
Ord. No. 2021 -102	Authorizing agreements and amending the Budget for My Brother's Keeper program Int. No. 113 (PSRHS)	
RESOLUTIONS ADOPTED		

Res. No. 2021 -8

Resolution authorizing the implementation and funding in the first instance of 100% of the federal-aid and State "Marchiselli" Program-aid eligible costs, of a transportation federal-aid project, and appropriating funds therefor relating to the Main Street Streetscape & Pedestrian Wayfinding enhancement Phase 2
Int. No. 103 (PPW)

Res. No. 2021 -9

Resolution approving an exception to the 2020-21 debt limit for general municipal purposes relating to the acquisition of 55-57 and 61 St. Paul Street Int. No. 107 (PSHRS)

Res. No. 2021 -10

Resolution urging the Administration to take immediate disciplinary action in the Daniel Prude matter Int. No. 115 (COW)

#### **RESOLUTIONS URA**

Res. No. URA -3

Resolution approving the Rochester Urban Renewal Agency 2021-22 Annual Budget, Performance Measures for 2021, and Performance Measures Report for 2020 URA-3

#### **LOCAL IMPROVEMENT ORDINANCE**

LIO 1774

Local Improvement Ordinance – security and snow removal services at the Public Market for 2021-22 Int. No. 104 (PSHRS)

#### ITEMS HELD IN COMMITTEE

Int. No. 298 Determinations and findings relating to the acquisition of properties for George Mather Forbes School No. 4 campus modernization project NBD (08/18/20)

Int. No. 381 Authorizing and funding an agreement relating to Land Management Software Acquisition and Implementation NBD (11/10/20)

Int. No. 394 Local Law amending the City Charter to establish an Office of Inspector General FIN (11/10/20)